62

FINANCIAL ASSETS AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE
Due to the absence of public market data, specific liquidity spreads were applied in determining the individual
spread curves of four ABS transactions. In determining the market value of an infrastructure participation fund
the price was established on the basis of the fund’s net asset value (131%).

SENSITIVITY OF THE FAIR VALUE OF LEVEL 3 ASSETS AND LIABILITIES TO A MOVEMENT IN SIGNIFICANT
INPUT FACTORS
In the sensitivity analysis, the components interest, inflation and liquidity- and credit-spreads are presented in
both separate and correlated figures. The following table indicates the sensitivity of Level 3 assets in the event of
a separate movement in these significant input factors. Despite the fact that there are no direct dependencies
between these input factors, the sensitivity of the instruments in the event of a simultaneous shift in these three
input factors is presented at the bottom of the table.

SELECTED NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED 2016 INTERIM REPORT

63

IMPACT ON THE BALANCE SHEET VALUE FROM A CHANGE IN RESPECTIVE INPUT FACTORS

	  	 30/6/	 31/12/	 30/6/	 31/12/	 30/6/	 31/12/	 30/6/	 31/12/	 30/6/	 31/12/
		  2016	 2015	 2016	 2015	 2016	 2015	 2016	 2015	 2016	 2015

		  FINANCIAL
		  ASSETS AT FAIR 		  FINANCIAL
		  VALUE THROUGH		  ASSETS
		  THE INCOME 	 DERIVATIVES	 AVAILABLE-	  DERIVATIVES
		  STATEMENT	 (ASSETS)	 FOR-SALE	 (LIABILITIES)	 TOTAL

BALANCE SHEET VALUE	  620 	 626	  21	 35	 24 	 68	 –30 	 –44	 635	 685

INTEREST RATE

+10 basis points	  –7 	 –7	  –5	 –1	  0	 0	  0	 0	 –12	 –8

–10 basis points	  7 	 7	  5	 1	  0	 0	  0	 0	 12	 8

+100 basis points	  –61 	 –57	  –51	 –4	  0	 0	  –1	 –6	 –112	 –67

–100 basis points	  83 	 77	  54	 26	  0	 0	  0	 1	 137	 104

INFLATION RATE

+10 basis points	  7 	 7	  0	 0	  0	 0	  0	 0	 7	 7

–10 basis points	  –7 	 –6	  0	 0	  0	 0	  0	 0	 –7	 –6

+100 basis points	  83 	 77	  0	 0	  0	 0	  0	 0	 83	 77

–100 basis points	  –61 	 –56	  0	 0	  0	 0	  0	 0	 –61	 –56

	 Continued on next page

SELECTED NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED 2016 INTERIM REPORT

64

Continuation of previous page 	 30/6/	 31/12/	 30/6/	 31/12/	 30/6/	 31/12/	 30/6/	 31/12/	 30/6/	 31/12/
		  2016	 2015	 2016	 2015	 2016	 2015	 2016	 2015	 2016	 2015

		  FINANCIAL
		  ASSETS AT FAIR 		  FINANCIAL
		  VALUE THROUGH		  ASSETS
		  THE INCOME 	 DERIVATIVES	 AVAILABLE-	  DERIVATIVES
		  STATEMENT	 (ASSETS)	 FOR-SALE	 (LIABILITIES)	 TOTAL

CREDIT AND

LIQUIDITY SPREAD

+10 basis points	  –9 	 –9	  2	 5	  0	 0	  1	 0	 –6	 –4

–10 basis points	  9 	 9	  –1	 –5	  0	 0	  –1	 0	 7	 4

+100 basis points	  –78 	 –75	  27	 55	  0	 –3	  7	 1	 –45	 –22

–100 basis points	  103 	 98	  –9	 –33	  0	 3	  –11	 –7	 83	 61

TOTAL SIGNIFICANT

INPUT FACTORS

+10 basis points	  –9 	 –8	  –4	 4	  0	 0	  1	 0	 –12	 –4

–10 basis points	  9 	 9	  4	 –3	  0	 0	  –1	 –1	 12	 5

+100 basis points	  –77 	 –74	 –25	 52	  0	 –2	  6	 1	 –95	 –23

–100 basis points	  105 	 101	  47	 13	  0	 3	  –12	 –19	 140	 98

BNG Bank hedges nearly all its interest rate risks through swaps. The fair value adjustments to interest-bearing
securities arising from a change in the interest curve alone therefore have a limited impact on the bank’s result and
equity. The sensitivity to interest rate fluctuations and the value adjustments to interest-bearing securities and loans
with an inflationary component began to diverge from the relevant swaps concluded to hedge the currency, interest
rate and inflation risks. Partly as a result of using OIS discounting for swaps (whereby collateral obligations are
exchanged on a daily basis), the sensitivity level is no longer perfectly reversed. By the end of the maturity of the